
 
ACTION SHEET 

PUBLIC WORKS AND UTILITES COMMITTEE MEETING OF 12/14/2020 
ISSUE NO. 8G 
 
Request for Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services 
Agreement Item No. 18-0282 which includes a name change and a 
compensation increase in the amount of $110,000 for the sale of new and 
re-tread tires and services, through December 30, 2021 with Bill Williams 
Tire Center for the Environmental Services Division. (Lawrence Garcia, 
ESD Maintenance Manager, lmgarcia@santafenm.gov, 955-2241) 
 
Committee Review: 
Public Works and Utilities Committee: 12/14/2020 
Finance Committee: 01/04/2021 
Governing Body: 01/13/2021 
 
PUBLIC WORKS AND UTILITES COMMITTEE ACTION: Approved on 
Consent Agenda to forward to 1/4/2021 Finance Committee 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS: 
 
STAFF FOLLOW UP:   
 

VOTE: FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN 
COUNCILOR RIVERA, CHAIR X   

COUNCILOR GARCIA X   

COUNCILOR ABEYTA X   

COUNCILOR LINDELL X   

COUNCILOR VIGIL COPPLER X   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


